
09/19/2017 
CAM #17-1015 
 

Page 1 of 2  

 

 

 

TO:  Honorable Mayor & Members of the  

  Fort Lauderdale City Commission 
 
FROM: Lee R. Feldman, ICMA-CM, City Manager 
 
DATE: September 19, 2017 
 
TITLE: Motion Authorizing Amendment for Bridge Engineering Consulting Services 

– Hardesty & Hanover, LLC - $24,990 

 
 

 

Recommendation 
It is recommended that the City Commission approve Amendment No. 1 to Task Order 
No. 1 for Bridge Engineering Consulting Services for the Coconut Isle Bridge 
Replacement project, in the amount of $24,990, bringing the total value of the Task 
Order to $238,237. 
 
Background 
On July 7, 2015 the City Commission approved CAM 15-0779, awarding Task Order 
No. 1 to Hardesty & Hanover, LLC for design and construction management services on 
the Coconut Isle Bridge Replacement project (Exhibit 1). During the permitting process 
for the design of the bridge, the Florida Department of State Historic Preservation Office 
(SHPO) issued a letter of Adverse Cultural Effects to the City. According to the Florida 
Master Site File, Coconut Isle Bridge is considered eligible for the National Register. As 
a result, the Army Corps of Engineers requested that a case study be submitted to 
SHPO for remediation of all adverse effects to cultural resources. 
 
At the request of SHPO, additional background information/research, coordination, and 
potential remediation efforts are required to be performed by Hardesty & Hanover to 
come to an agreement on the historic impacts of the bridge replacement project. This 
request was included in a letter of Adverse Effect from State Historic Preservation Office 
to the City. 
 
This Task Order Amendment (Exhibit 2) shall provide for the completion of a Cultural 
Resource Assessment Survey; generation of Section 106 Documentation and 
Determination of Effects Reports (Case Study Report); attendance at a public hearing; 
development of a Memorandum of Agreement; and a Historical Society presentation. 
 
 
 

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE 
City Commission Agenda Memo 
REGULAR MEETING 

#17-1015 



09/19/2017 
CAM #17-1015 
 

Page 2 of 2  

Resource Impact 
There will be a fiscal impact to the City in the amount of $24,990 for this task order 
amendment. Funds for this task order amendment in the amount of $24,990 are 
available in the FY2017 Community Investment Plan in the account listed below.   
 

 

Funds available as of July 28, 2017 

ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 

INDEX NAME 
(Program) 

CHARACTER 
CODE/  SUB-

OBJECT NAME 

AMENDED 
BUDGET 

(Character) 

AVAILABLE 
BALANCE 
(Character) 

AMOUNT 

331-P12089.331-
6599 

Bridge Replacement 
at Coconut Isle 

Capital Outlay/ 
Construction 

 $        372,445   $       319,337   $         24,990  

   

 TOTAL →  $         24,990  

 
 
 

Strategic Connections 

This item is a Press Play Fort Lauderdale Strategic Plan 2018 initiative, included within 
the Infrastructure Cylinder of Excellence, specifically advancing: 

 Goal 2: Be a sustainable and resilient community 

 Objective 1: Proactively maintain our water, wastewater, road, and bridge 
infrastructure 

 

This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale 2035 Vision Plan: We Are Ready 
 
Attachments  
Exhibit 1 – Approved Task Order No. 1 
Exhibit 2 – Amendment No. 1 to Task Order No. 1  
Exhibit 3 – Master Agreement for Bridge Engineering Consulting Services (Contract 

#246-11376) 
 

 
 

 

Prepared by:   Marlon Lobban, P.E., Senior Project Manager 
    Christopher Bennett, P.E., Assistant City Engineer 
 
Department Director: Paul Berg, ICMA-CM., Public Works Director 

 


